
  1 

 

Notice of Hearing 
 
Contact Officer: Mrs Jennifer Thompson 
 
Tel: 01491 823619 
 
E-mail: jennifer.thompson@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 28 May 2013 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 

A meeting of the Licensing Panel 
will be held on  
THURSDAY 13 JUNE 2013 AT 10.00 AM 
in 
COMMITTEE ROOM 4, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES 
 
to consider the following matter: 
the relevant representations received in connection with an application for a variation 
of  
Premises licence number 4027, Magoos, 22 Hart 
Street, Henley on Thames RG9 2AU  
 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, information submitted by 
the licence holder, and copies of the relevant representations are attached to this 
notice and are available to view on the council’s website. 

 
Any three members of the of the council’s Licensing Acts Committee can form the 
Licensing Panel. The membership is expected to be: 

  

Mrs Elizabeth Gillespie Ms Lynn Lloyd Mrs Pearl Slatter 
 

If you would like a copy of these papers in large print, Braille or audio cassette 
or have any other special requirements (such as access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

The procedure to follow at the hearing is attached 

 

The chairman of the panel will be agreed before the start of the hearing 

 
1  Magoos, Hart Street, Henley on Thames  (Pages 5 - 58) 

 
Purpose 
To consider an application to vary the existing premises licence, which seeks to 
extend the hours for regulated entertainment, late night refreshment and supply of 
alcohol, extend non standard timings for licensable activities and to remove certain 
conditions. 
 
Recommendation 
That the panel considers the application to vary a premises licence and the 
residents’ objections to the application and decide whether to: 
 
a) grant the application as applied for,  
b) grant the application with modified conditions, or  
c) reject the application in whole or in part. 
 
Attendance 
The hearing is open to the public. 
Only the applicant, his representatives, local authority officers and those who wrote 
to the licensing authority (interested parties) during the consultation period may 
speak to the licensing panel. 
 

 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



Licensing Panel hearings - Procedure - General information 
 
The Panel hearing is a quasi-judicial process.  It is a formal hearing, not a public meeting or open 
discussion.  This means that it must follow a set procedure to allow everyone a fair hearing and must 
conduct business in an orderly fashion.   
 
The Panel can only decide on the premises licence application or review before it.  They can take into 
account only what is legally allowed under the Licensing Act 2003. They cannot adjudicate or rule on 
anything which is not part of the premises licence application or relevant to the licensing objectives.   
 
If you wish to circulate papers or photographs, please give these to the clerk before the meeting. All 
parties have to be given the chance to see these and agree that they can be taken as evidence before 
they can be considered by the Panel. It speeds up the hearing, and reduces the chance that your 
evidence will not be considered, if you send these to the clerk a few days before the hearing so that 
they can be sent to all parties. 
 
The Chairman of the Panel is in charge of proceedings.  If you wish to speak please raise your hand.  
You must only speak when the Chairman has invited you to do so.  You must not speak to other 
people in the room without his/her permission. If you wish to talk to other people, please do so outside 
the room. Please turn off your mobile phone. 
 
Please do not interrupt other speakers. Interruptions cause delays as well as being disrespectful.  You 
would be rightly annoyed if others interrupted you, so please extend them the same courtesy.   
 
If you are at the table, please do not leave without permission. If you are in the ‘gallery’ listening, you 
may leave and come back at any time. You do not have to stay for the whole hearing. If you need to 
leave before the end of the hearing, you can select someone to represent you during the next stages. 

 
The procedure allows everyone to make their case in order.  After each person has made their case, 
other parties can question them.  You cannot make statements during the time for questions.  Please 
do not use the question times to make your case as this only slows down the hearing.  If you wish to 
ask a question, please put up your hand when the Chairman asks.  Questions should be brief, to the 
point, and relate to the application.   

 
Local residents (interested parties) get to make their case last, once they have had a chance to hear 
what the other parties have to say.  You can only speak if you have made valid written representations 
to the Licensing Officer.  Please do not speculate as to what might happen.  Do not make personal 
attacks or accusations and do not introduce new or irrelevant issues. 
 
Once everyone has spoken, each person can sum up their case.   
 
The Panel will then retire to consider their decision in private. This usually takes an hour or longer.  
You should be prepared to wait for the decision to be announced as you may need to come back to 
answer questions or comment on proposed conditions, but you do not have to stay.  You might like to 
go and stretch your legs or get a coffee, but then please wait in Reception to be recalled. 
 
If the Panel are considering any changes from the hours and conditions proposed by the parties at the 
hearing, the hearing will be reconvened. The clerk to the Panel will read out the Panel's proposed 
hours and conditions, and all parties will then have the opportunity to consider and comment on these. 
The Panel will take into consider
[...]
 Panel. 
 

6. Everyone sums up their case in the order above.  The Panel can ask any final questions for 
clarification.  Summing up should set out the main points, and any alterations to the application or 
suggested conditions that should be considered.  It should not repeat the previous speeches. 

 
7. The Panel withdraw from the room or ask everyone to leave. The Panel make their 
decision in private, accompanied by the clerk and the legal adviser to the panel.  
This usually takes an hour or longer.  You can go at this point, or wait for the decision to be 
announced.  The Panel may reconvene the hearing to clarify facts or discuss proposed conditions 
or changes to operating hours. 

 
8. When the Panel has made its decision, all parties will be called back into the meeting. 
 
9. The Chairman will announce the decision without further discussion.  This concludes the 
hearing. 

Agenda Annex

Page 4



 

 

Licensing Acts Panel 

 
  

 Report of Head of Legal & Democratic Services 

Author: Bhavdip Nakum 

Telephone: 01491 823425 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823425 

E-mail: bhavdip.nakum@southandvale.gov.uk 

To: Licensing Acts Panel 

DATE: 13 June 2013 

 

 

Application for a variation of the 

premises licence for Magoos, 22 Hart 

Street, Henley-on-Thames RG9 2AU 

Recommendation 

That the panel consider the application to vary a premises licence and the residents’ 
objections to the application and decide whether to a) grant the application as 
applied for, b) grant the application with modified conditions or c) reject the 
application in whole or in part. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 To present the facts and relevant representations received in respect of an 
application to vary the premises licence for Magoos, 22 Hart Street, Henley-on-
Thames, RG9 2AU under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 to the Licensing 
Acts Panel in order that it can determine the application. 

Strategic Objectives  

2 The relevant strategic objective is that of ‘building the local economy’. The relevant 
corporate priority is that of ‘maintain low levels of crime and anti-social behaviour’.  

Background 

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) has established a single integrated scheme for 
licensing premises which are used for the supply of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment, late night refreshment or permission to carry on some or all of 
these activities. In the Act these activities are referred to collectively as the 
‘licensable activities’. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



 

 

 Any assessment of licensable activities must consider and promote the following 
four statutory objectives: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
 

• public safety 
 

• the prevention of public nuisance 
 

• the protection of children from harm. 
 
3.2 Licences will normally be granted by the licensing officer under delegated powers 

but in the event of representations being received regarding the grant or variation 
of a premises licence, or in the case of an objection being received from Thames 
Valley Police with regard to personal licences, the application is then referred to 
the Licensing Acts Panel to be considered. 

3.3 An application has been received to vary the existing premises licence (Appendix 
1). The current licence can be seen at Appendix 2. The application seeks to vary 
the licence to extend the hours for regulated entertainment, late night refreshment 
and supply of alcohol, to extend non standard timings for licensable activities and 
to remove certain conditions, as follows: 

Licensable Activity Current days & times Proposed days & times 

Live Music 
 

Indoors 

Monday, Tuesday, 
Wednesday, Thursday, 
Friday, Saturday and 
Sunday from 21:00 to 
00:00 

Non Standard timings: 
until 0200 during Henley 
Regatta. From the end 
of permitted hours on 
New year’s Eve to the 
beginning of the 
permitted hours on New 
Year’s Day 

No Change 

Recorded Music 
 

Indoors 

Thursday, Friday and 
Saturday from 22:00 to 
01:00 

 

Non Standard timings: 
until 0200 during Henley 
Regatta. From the end 
of permitted hours on 
New year’s Eve to the 
beginning of the 
permitted hours on New 

Sunday, Monday, 
Tuesday and 
Wednesday from 21:00 
to 01:00 Thursday, 
Friday and Saturday 
from 21:00 to 02:00 

Non Standard timings: 
Until 02:30 on a Friday, 
Saturday or Sunday 
preceding a Bank 
Holiday and on 
Christmas Eve and 
Boxing Day, until 03:00 

Agenda Item 1

Page 6



 

 

Licensable Activity Current days & times Proposed days & times 

Year’s Day  during Henley Regatta 
week and on New Year’s 
Eve.  

Performance of Dance 
 
Indoors 

None 

 

Sunday, Monday, 
Tuesday and 
Wednesday from 21:00 
to 01:00 Thursday, 
Friday and Saturday 
from 21:00 to 02:00 

Non Standard timings: 
Until 02:30 on a Friday, 
Saturday or Sunday 
preceding a Bank 
Holiday and on 
Christmas Eve and 
Boxing Day, until 03:00 
during Henley Regatta 
week and on New Year’s 
Eve. 

Anything of a similar 
description to that falling 
within live music, recorded 
music or performance of 
dance 
 
Indoors 

None Sunday, Monday, 
Tuesday and 
Wednesday from 21:00 
to 01:00 Thursday, 
Friday and Saturday 
from 21:00 to 02:00 

Non Standard timings: 
Until 02:30 on a Friday, 
Saturday or Sunday 
preceding a Bank 
Holiday and on 
Christmas Eve and 
Boxing Day, until 03:00 
during Henley Regatta 
week and on New Year’s 
Eve. 

Provision of entertainment 
facilities for dancing 
 
Indoors 

Monday, Tuesday, 
Wednesday, Thursday, 
Friday, Saturday and 
Sunday from 22:00 to 
01:00 

Non Standard timings: 
until 0200 during Henley 
Regatta. From the end 
of permitted hours on 
New year’s Eve to the 
beginning of the 

No Change except; 

Non Standard timings: 
Until 02:30 on a Friday, 
Saturday or Sunday 
preceding a Bank 
Holiday and on 
Christmas Eve and 
Boxing Day, until 03:00 
during Henley Regatta 
week and on New Year’s 

Agenda Item 1

Page 7



 

 

Licensable Activity Current days & times Proposed days & times 

permitted hours on New 
Year’s Day. 

Eve. 

Late Night Refreshment 
 
 

Indoors and Outdoors 

Monday, Tuesday, 
Wednesday, Thursday, 
Friday, Saturday and 
Sunday from 23:00 to 
01:00 

 

Non Standard timings: 
until 0200 during Henley 
Regatta. From the end 
of permitted hours on 
New year’s Eve to the 
beginning of the 
permitted hours on New 
Year’s Day 

 

Indoors 

Sunday, Monday, 
Tuesday and 
Wednesday from 23:00 
to 01:00 Thursday, 
Friday and Saturday 
from 21:00 to 02:00 

Non Standard timings: 
Until 02:30 on a Friday, 
Saturday or Sunday 
preceding a Bank 
Holiday and on 
Christmas Eve and 
Boxing Day, until 03:00 
during Henley Regatta 
week and on New Year’s 
Eve. 

Supply of alcohol for 
consumption On or Off the 
premises 

Monday, Tuesday, 
Wednesday, Thursday, 
Friday, Saturday and 
Sunday from 11:00 to 
01:00 

 

Non Standard timings: 
until 01:30 during 
Henley Regatta. From 
the end of permitted 
hours on New year’s 
Eve to the beginning of 
the permitted hours on 
New Year’s Day 

 

Sunday, Monday, 
Tuesday and 
Wednesday from 11:00 
to 01:00 Thursday, 
Friday and Saturday 
from 11:00 to 02:00 

Non Standard timings: 
Until 02:30 on a Friday, 
Saturday or Sunday 
preceding a Bank 
Holiday and on 
Christmas Eve and 
Boxing Day, until 03:00 
during Henley Regatta 
week and on New Year’s 
Eve. 

Hours premises open to 
the public 

Monday, Tuesday, 
Wednesday, Thursday, 
Friday and Saturday 
from 09:30 to 01:30 
Sunday from 12:00 to 
01:30 

Non Standard timings: 
until 0200 during Henley 
Regatta. From the end 

Sunday, Monday, 
Tuesday and 
Wednesday from 10:00 
to 01:30 Thursday Friday 
and Saturday from 10:00 
to 02:30 

Non Standard timings: 
Until 03:00 on a Friday, 
Saturday or Sunday 

Agenda Item 1

Page 8



 

 

Licensable Activity Current days & times Proposed days & times 

of permitted hours on 
New year’s Eve to the 
beginning of the 
permitted hours on New 
Year’s Day 

 

preceding a Bank 
Holiday and on 
Christmas Eve and 
Boxing Day, until 03:30 
during Henley Regatta 
week and on New Year’s 
Eve. 

  
The application also seeks to remove following conditions from the existing 
licence; 

Condition 7 (Annex 3 of the current licence):  
Late night refreshment shall not be served beyond 01:00 Monday to Sunday 
except when non-standard hours apply. 

 
Condition 8 (Annex 3 of the current licence):  
Live music shall be permitted between the hours of 2100 and 0000 on no 
more than three days in any one week (Monday to Sunday) 

 
Condition 9 (Annex 3 of the current licence):  
Dancing shall be permitted in the back bar between the hours of 22:00 and 
01:00 on no more than twelve occasions in the year. The Licensing Authority 
to be notified in writing at least two weeks before such an event occurs. 

  

3.4 A representation has been received from Environmental Protection. This can be 
seen at Appendix 3. 

3.5 Seven representations were received from members of the public. These can be 
seen at Appendix 4. 

3.6 The blue notice and the newspaper advertisement were checked by Licensing 
Officers. 

3.7 A location map of the premises can be seen at Appendix 5. 

Options 

4.1 In determining the application the authority must give weight to: 

• representations received from Responsible Authorities 
 

• representations received from members of the public 
 

• the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 
 

• the council’s statement of licensing policy and 
 

• the steps necessary to promote the Licensing Objectives 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 9



 

 

4.2  In view of the above, the panel is requested to consider the application for the 
variation of the premises licence and decide whether to: 

(a) grant the application as applied for, 

(b) grant the application with modified conditions or 

(c) reject the application in whole or in part 

Financial Implications 

5 Should the applicant or responsible authorities or members of the public who 
made representations wish to appeal against a decision of the council, they may 
do so to the Magistrates’ Court. The council would incur costs should this occur, 
although the court may decide to award costs if the council’s decision was upheld. 

Legal Implications 

6.1 The Human Rights Act 1998 requires public bodies to ensure everything they do is 
compatible with Convention Rights and makes it unlawful for a public authority to 
act incompatibly with those rights. When determining whether to grant the 
application the panel will be aware of human rights considerations, specifically 
Part 1, Article 6, the right to a fair trial, Part 2 and Article 8 the right to respect for 
private and family life for those making representations. 

 
6.2  The hearing of all applications is subject to the principles of natural justice. 
 
6.3 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 states, ‘without prejudice to any 

other obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of each authority to exercise its 
various functions with due regard to the likely effect of those functions on, and the 
need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area’. 
 

6.4 Under Schedule 5, Part 1 of the Licensing Act 2003, any person aggrieved by the 
decision in respect of the application may appeal to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 
days of the date of the decision. 

 

Conclusion 

7 This report provides information submitted by the applicant and members of the 
public and responsible authorities. The panel should determine this application 
with a view to promoting the four Licensing Objectives. It must, having had regard 
to all the relevant objections made and the evidence it hears; a) grant the 
application as applied for, b) grant the application with modified conditions or c) 
reject the application in whole or in part. 

 

Background Papers 

• None. 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 10



Agenda Item 1Appendix 1

Page 11



Agenda Item 1Appendix 1

Page 12



Agenda Item 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Licensing Panel Hearing  

held at 10.00 am on Thursday 13 June 2013 in 

Committee Room 4, South Oxfordshire District 

Council Offices 

 

 
Date of issue of decision notice: 18 July 2013 

 
Premises details and attendance 
 
Premises Licence: 4027 
 
Premises address: Magoos, 22 Hart Street, Henley on Thames,  

RG9 2AU 
 
Licensing Panel Councillors: Mrs Pat Dawe (Chairman) 
 Mrs Lynn Lloyd 
 Mrs Pearl Slatter 
 
Legal advisor: Miss Sarah Commins 
 
Licensing Officer: Mr Bhavdip Nakum 
 
Clerk: Mrs Jennifer Thompson  
 
Representing the applicant: Mr Laurence Gordon Wilson (premises licence   
 holder) 
 Mr Philip Somarakis (legal representative) 
 
Environmental Protection: Mr Simon Hill (to answer questions) 
 
Interested Parties: Mr Louth (accompanied by Mrs Louth) 
 Mr and Mrs Augur 
 Mr Hemsley 
 Mr and Mrs Wood 
 

Reason for Hearing 
 
To determine the application for a variation to a premises licence made under section 34 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) 
 

Hearing 
 
Written evidence  
 
The Panel considered the following: 

• The report of the licensing officer, which included copies of the premises licence 
variation application; the current licence; a representation from environmental 
protection, and seven relevant representations from ten local residents. 

• Photographs and maps submitted by two of the local residents prior to and at the 
hearing; a further response from environmental protection withdrawing their objection 



2 

after negotiation; and a response from Thames Valley Police stating that they did not 
wish to make a representation. 

 
Oral Evidence 
 
The Panel heard from the licensing officer, the applicant and his representatives, the 
environmental protection officer, and from the six interested parties present at the 
hearing. 
 
The applicant and his representative stated at the start of the hearing that they wished to 
withdraw the part of the application relating to the provision of live and recorded music 
and dancing (regulated entertainment) and that they had agreed to withdraw the 
application for extended hours on the Sunday preceding bank holiday Mondays. 
 
Mr Hill confirmed that environmental protection’s representation had been withdrawn as 
the agreed reduction in the non-standard operating hours addressed their concerns. He 
would answer questions but would not be making representations.  
 
Mr Wilson and Mr Somarakis explained that the application was to allow the premises to 
provide sale and consumption of alcohol and late night refreshment on Thursday, Friday, 
and Saturday nights until 0200 the following morning; until 0230 the following morning on 
the Friday and Saturday preceding a bank holiday; and until 0300 every morning of 
Henley Regatta week and on New Year’s Day. There was now no extension requested to 
the permitted hours for regulated entertainment. In consequence, they requested that 
condition 7 of Annex 3 be deleted, but conditions 8 and 9 could be retained. 
 
The applicant explained that the additional hours had been requested by patrons and it 
was his view that the extension, if granted, would provide patrons with more time to 
socialise but also to calm down and stagger their departure. Mr Wilson explained his 
commitment to the premises and his investment in the new rear extension which, at large 
cost had incorporated noise attenuation measures which had been certified as 
acoustically effective by the council’s environmental protection team. However, Mr 
Wilson said that as the nearest residents had stated they still experienced noise 
nuisance, he had decided to withdraw the request to extend the permitted hours for 
regulated entertainment to allow time to address the residents’ concerns.. He was 
intending to meet the resident of the adjoining property to see what could be done to 
reduce noise nuisance and discuss installing CCTV to monitor the area next to her 
property. He explained that the premises operated as a late night bar not as a nightclub. 
He had recently employed a new chef to provide better quality late night refreshment to 
encourage patrons to unwind with food after drinking and before leaving the premises. 
He already employed a doorman to monitor smoking and departing patrons at the front of 
the premises and the police had not been called to any incidents at the premises. In 
common with other premises, smokers had to stand outside the front of the building, and 
the doorman who was a longstanding employee sought to manage the patrons from 
behaving in a noisy or anti-social manner when outside the premises. He informed the 
Panel that he was very aware of the need to keep a tight control on what was happening 
at the premises which he had operated for ten years. He was an active member of 
Pubwatch and had been its local secretary until family commitments took over his time. 
 
Upon being questioned by local residents and Panel members, the applicant confirmed 
that he understood that there were concerns about noise from regulated entertainment 
and also about noise and disturbance late into the night on Hart Street caused by 
patrons from various establishments. He stated that the bar provided a place for Henley 
residents to socialise and the extended hours would provide an opportunity for quieter 



3 

socialising and allow patrons to disperse more gradually and quietly. In answer to a 
question posed by a local resident the applicant stated that he did not think that serving 
only coffee in the last hour would be popular, nor would keeping the current closing time 
and reducing the hours of regulated entertainment be acceptable. He confirmed that 
removing condition 7 of Annex 3 was necessary if the hours were changed to avoid 
contradiction, and that the timings in conditions 8 and 9 should be consistent with the 
operating hours. This was confirmed by the licensing officer. 
 
Upon being questioned by local residents and Panel members, the environmental 
protection officer confirmed that apart from Mr Wood’s complaint there was no record of 
complaints of significant problems from the premises. Mr and Mrs Wood’s complaints 
had been investigated (including the placing of noise monitoring equipment in their 
house). As a result of the complaints the noise limiters at the premises had been reset to 
a lower level. In the professional opinion of environmental health officers the noise 
intrusion was now at a level which was not considered to constitute a statutory nuisance. 
The environmental health officer confirmed that the process of investigation and sound 
assessment was that recognised within the profession and expected by environmental 
health legislation. 
 
The interested parties made their statements, all requesting that the operating hours be 
retained at their current levels or reduced and explaining the impact of late night 
disturbances on their amenity. 
 
Mr Louth, Mr Augur and Mr Hemsley stated that Hart Street had a high density of 
residential properties (as shown on a plan submitted in evidence) and that residents 
balanced the convenience of living in a central town centre location with the 
disadvantages of the locality. However, they considered that they should have a right to 
be able to sleep uninterrupted by rowdy crowds and music. Disturbances included 
shouting and arguments (which could be very stressful); the congregation and revving of 
taxis and slamming of car doors as people left and groups talking on the street. There 
was low-level but unpleasant nuisance caused by people vomiting and urinating in the 
doorways. While residents tolerated the disturbances of regatta week, they wanted to live 
in a civilised town the rest of the year. Mr Louth stated that Henley was considered to 
have a major problem with disturbances compared to other towns and the street could be 
very rowdy at night. He expressed surprise that the police had not made representations 
on the application and the Panel Chairman confirmed that she had checked with Thames 
Valley Police that they had no problem with the application. 
  
Mr Louth acknowledged that compared to other premises Magoos appeared to be 
generally well run and that Mr Wilson did attempt to control events immediately in front of 
the premises with collections of cigarette butts and a doorman however as the police 
were under resourced in the town late at night and no-one was responsible for the 
problems caused away from the premises he felt that the nuisance on the street could 
only be contained by restricting the operating hours of premises. There had to be a 
balance struck between the night-time economy and residents’ amenity. 
 
Mr and Mrs Wood stated that music could still be heard outside and inside their property. 
They stated that the noise limiter did not cut out the intrusive short bursts of loud bass or 
drums which still escaped from the new extension. Mr and Mrs Wood stated that Mr 
Wilson’s previous use of temporary event notices had resulted in increased hours of 
disturbance. A verbal agreement to finish the music at 23.00 had improved the situation 
considerably, and they would like this to be formalised. It was also a concern to them that 
there was nothing to prevent staff playing loud music while clearing up.  Noise nuisance 
severely affected family life, and the extension in hours would further exacerbate the 



4 

problems. Mrs Wood considered that because of the intermittent nature of the nuisance 
and the limited availability of the out of hours officers, it was difficult for residents to 
provide a comprehensive record of disturbance to the environmental protection team. Mr 
Hill explained to the Panel that although the out of hours provision was limited this was 
not the sole method of assessment. They believed that the required notices requesting 
patrons to leave quietly had only recently appeared on the premises’ windows and 
looked to be temporary as they were not contained within permanent notice boards 
affixed to the premises. 
 
The applicant and a number of the interested parties took the opportunity to sum up. 
 

Decision 
 
To grant the variation to premises licence 4027 for the hours and areas applied for 
subject to the additional conditions as set out below: 
 
Opening hours of the premises: 
Sunday to Wednesday  1000 to 0130 the following day  
Thursday, Friday and Saturday 1000 to 0230 the following day  
 
Sale of alcohol (on and off) 
Sunday to Wednesday  1000 to 0100 the following day  
Thursday, Friday and Saturday    1000 to 0200 the following day  
 
Late night refreshment (indoors only) 
Sunday to Wednesday  2300 to 0100 the following day  
Thursday, Friday and Saturday 2300 to 0200 the following day  
 
Live music, recorded music, provision of facilities for dancing – no change to the 
times of the existing licence. 
  
Non standard timings: 
During the week of Henley Regatta:  
opening hours - until 0330;  
late night refreshment - until 0300 
alcohol sales until 0300;  
regulated entertainment - unchanged; and 
 
Fridays and Saturdays on weekends preceding public holiday Mondays 
opening hours - until 0300;  
late night refreshment - until 0230 
alcohol sales - until 0230;  
regulated entertainment - unchanged; and 
 



5 

 
New Year 
sale of alcohol and late night refreshment from the start of permitted hours on New 
Year's Eve to the 0300 on New Year's Day; with opening hours extended to 0330 on 
New Year’s Day. 
  
All conditions remain apart from condition 7 of Annex 3 which is deleted. 
 
Mandatory conditions shall be attached as required by the licensing authority 
 
The Chairman stated that the Panel appreciated the efforts made by the premises to 
address the concerns of the residents, and noted that the request for the extension of 
hours for music had been withdrawn to alleviate problems this may cause. The Panel 
expected that before any further application is made to extend the hours of regulated 
entertainment, Mr Wilson will fully address these concerns and will seek to reduce the 
noise nuisance caused to neighbours from the premises as far as possible. The 
Chairman reminded Mr Wilson that all conditions must be complied with at all times.  
 

Reasons for the Decision 
 
The Panel considered the representations of all parties including those unable to attend 
the hearing, the relevant provisions of the Act, the Secretary of State’s guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Act and the council’s licensing policy. The Panel considered 
what action would be reasonable and proportionate having regard to the Act and 
associated regulations and guidance, the promotion of the licensing objectives, and the 
Council’s licensing policy.  
 
The Panel only took into account evidence relevant to the licensing regime and to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
The Panel took account of: 

• the mixed use area surrounding the site; 

• the nature of the business;  

• the hours and activities set out in the application and amended by the applicant 
before and at the hearing, the operating schedule, and the applicant’s comments; 

• the concerns raised in the representations made by residents; and 

• the information from environmental protection. 
 
The Panel acknowledged the concerns of local residents regarding public nuisance 
created by noise late at night from patrons leaving premises in the town centre, and the 
detrimental effects some of the resulting anti social behaviour might have on their well-
being. However the Panel also noted that while it was acknowledged that there are a 
number of residences in the vicinity of the premises this is a mixed use area comprised 
of a number of licensed premises which may equally be responsible for some of the 
disturbances in Hart Street. The Panel took into account the fact that neither 
environmental protection nor Thames Valley Police had any objection to the variation as 
now proposed. In considering this particular licensed premises the Panel noted that Mr 
Wilson had shown a responsible attitude to running the premises over a number of years 
and had worked consistently with the council’s licensing and environmental protection 
teams to address any issues that had arisen and there was no reason to suppose that 
this would not continue.  
 
The Panel considered the potential for additional nuisance arising from noise in the 
premises and from patrons leaving if the requested extension of hours was granted. The 



6 

Panel considered that provided the applicant complied fully with the conditions set out on 
the licence, the later hours of operation would not give rise to public nuisance. It was also 
possible that the level of disturbance may reduce as people dispersed more quietly over 
a longer period. 
 
The Panel noted that if the activities of the premises were to cause a public nuisance in 
the future environmental protection could take action under the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990; or the licensing officer or responsible authorities or residents could take steps 
up to and including requesting a review of the licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 
Consequently the Panel considered that granting the variation to the licence as now 
sought was consistent with the promotion of all four of the licensing objectives, 
 

Appeal and review rights 
 
Appeal rights 

Each party has the right of appeal to the magistrates’ court within 21 days of the date of 
the formal notice of this decision if they are unhappy with this decision. If you wish to 
appeal you must give notice in time, in the proper form, and with the proper fee to the 
Clerk to the Justices, The Court House, Oxford Magistrates’ Court, Speedwell Street, 
Oxford OX1 1RZ. The magistrates’ court may make any order as to costs as it thinks fit.  
The magistrates’ court can be contacted on 01865 448020.  Section 181(1) Schedule 
5(9) of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the process for appeals. 
 
Right of review. 

Responsible authorities, local residents, and ward councillors may request a review of 
the premises licence if the premises are running licensed activities in such a way as to 
fail to uphold one of the licensing objectives (prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety, prevention of public nuisance, protection of children from harm). The authority will 
generally not expect to hold a review of a licence on representations from an interested 
party more than annually unless there has been a significant change in the use of the 
premises or there are exceptional circumstances. 
 
In addition, other legislation exists to protect the amenity of residents if the premises 
should be run in such a way as to cause a statutory noise nuisance. 
 

Contacts 

If you have queries about the licence or about enforcement, contact the licensing team 
(tel 01491 823209, email licensing@southoxon.gov.uk).   
 
If you have queries about the hearing or this notice, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
Jennifer Thompson (tel 01491 823619, email democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk).  
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.15 pm 
 
 
Signed as a true summary of the proceedings by the Chairman1 
 
  
Date 

                                            
1
  Unlike committee minutes, notes of Panel hearings are signed by the Chairman on behalf of the 

Panel but are not approved by the whole Panel. 


